

No. 23-678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HON. PEDRO PIERLUISI (in his official capacity);
PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORY AUTHORITY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LUIS C. MARINI-BIAGGI
CAROLINA VELAZ RIVERO
MARINI PIETRANTONI
MUÑIZ LLC
250 Ponce de Leon
Avenue, Suite 900
San Juan, Puerto Rico
00918
(787) 705-2171

JOHN J. RAPISARDI
WILLIAM J. SUSHON
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
wsushon@omm.com

PETER M. FRIEDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
A. The First Circuit’s decision creates a circuit split over the treatment of post-confirmation jurisdiction.	1
1. <i>This case’s post-confirmation jurisdiction implications are not limited to matters under 48 U.S.C. § 2166(a)(2).</i>	1
2. <i>The decision advances the First Circuit’s ad hoc approach to post-confirmation jurisdiction, not recognized by other courts.</i>	3
3. <i>This matter is not about judicial assignment.</i>	4
B. PROMESA Section 204(a)’s Correct Interpretation Is Profoundly Important to the Role of the Elected Government of Puerto Rico.	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Binder v. Price Waterhouse & Co., LLP</i> (<i>In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.</i>), 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Cantor v. Am. Banknote Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1392, 2007 WL 3084966 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2007)	5
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	7
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	2
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v.</i> <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	6
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v.</i> <i>Hernández-Montañez (In re Fin. Oversight &</i> <i>Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico)</i> , 650 B.R. 334 (D.P.R. 2023).....	7
<i>Hernandez Carrasquillo v. P.R. Tel. Co.</i> (<i>In re Hernandez Carrasquillo</i>), No. 20-00133, 2022 WL 2134532 (Bankr. D.P.R. June 14, 2022)	5
<i>Pierluisi v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto</i> <i>Rico</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1070 (2023) (No. 22-484)	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>The Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Pierluisi Urrutia (In re the Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico),</i> 634 B.R. 187 (D.P.R. 2021).....	7
<i>The Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Vázquez Garced (In re the Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico),</i> 616 B.R. 238 (D.P.R. 2020).....	6
<i>Vázquez Garced v. The Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico (In re the Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico),</i> 511 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.P.R. 2020).....	6
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Schmidt,</i> 388 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>rev’d</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006), <i>remanded</i> , 445 F.3d 762 (4th Cir. 2006)	3
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	1, 2, 3
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(2)	6
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a)(2)	1, 2
